aware of it.

— 9 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Impact on issued share capital of the Company

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the issued share capital of the Company was HK$39,377,569.70
comprising 393,775,697 Shares. Assuming full issue of the Additional Tranche 1 Bonds at aggregate
principal amount of US$4,080,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$31,824,000), full conversion
of the Additional Tranche 1 Bonds at the Fixed Conversion Price of HK$2.1623 per Share and full
exercise of the Subscription Option, a total of 17,717,661 new Shares will fall to be issued, equivalent
to about 4.50% of the existing issued capital of the Company, or 4.31% of the issued capital of
the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of such new Shares. MWL and IFL are currently
the two substantial shareholders of the Company. Based on the above assumptions, effect on the
shareholding structure of the Company following full conversion of the Additional Tranche 1 Bonds
and full exercise of the Subscription Option are as follows:

Assume full conversion
of Additional

Tranche 1 Bonds
at HK$2.1623 each and

full exercise of the
Existing Subscription Option

Number of Number of
Shares held % Shares held %

MWL 66,000,000 16.76 66,000,000 16.04
IFL 60,000,000 15.24 60,000,000 14.58
Subscriber 0 0.00 17,717,661 4.31
Public 267,775,697 68.00 267,775,697 65.07

Total 393,775,697 100.00 411,493,358 100.00

The Fixed Conversion Price of HK$2.1623 per Share does not apply to the Tranche 2 Bonds
which will be fixed at time of issue by reference to the then averaged closing prices of the Shares
in accordance with the terms of the Subscription Agreement. It is therefore not practicable to make
any assumption about the number of Shares falling to be issued upon full conversion of the Tranche
2 Bonds.

REASON FOR THE ISSUE OF THE BONDS

The reason for the issue of the Bonds is to provide the Company with medium term financing
at a fixed and below commercial lending rate of interest and to expand the Company’s capital base.